Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



ACCESS:
The limits and capacity of the state

Massey University Library
New Zealand & Pacific Collection

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Education.

Elizabeth Audrey Gordon
Massey University
Palmerston North

New Zealand

August 1989

MASSEY UNIVERSITY

1996001831



Massey University Library
New Zealand & Pacific Collection

Abstract

This is a study of a process of educational policy-making, and the subsequent
implementation of policy. It is theoretically embedded within the neo-marxist analyses
of the sociology of education, but much of the study is concerned with developing a
more adequate framework for the investigation of policy and processes within the state
than that provided by relative autonomy theories. It begins, therefore, with an
overview and critique of various approaches to education from a sociological
perspective, and goes on to develop an analytical framework, based on the concepts of
the limits and capacity of the state, with which policy processes can be more fully
analysed. The development and implementation of the ACCESS post-school training

scheme for the unemployed forms the central policy study of the latter part of this

thesis.



ii

Acknowledgements

We live in disturbing but exciting times of change, many aspects of which are
documented in this study. The process of writing about these issues has underlined
for me how important it is to be involved in them, rather than merely observing them.
The process of thesis-writing, I think, removes us from the very real-world activities
that we seek to study. Because of my consequent lack of enthusiasm for this task,
there are a number of people without whom I could not have continued to work in this
way. These people have supported me, and sometimes even inspired me, to get it

finished.

My supervisors have been endlessly patient. Richard Harker as my chief supervisor,
and Ivan Snook, my boss, have given me a lot of support'in many ways. John Codd
has been more than a support. I have had endless fascinating discussions about policy

with him, and have leamed much from his wisdom and academic scholarship.

In the inspiration field Roger Dale is definitely ahead of all others. He has challenged
me constantly to lift the level of my analysis and, moreover, simply to keep going

when I definitely didn't feel like doing so.

It has been my women friends, however, who have provided the warmth and support
that has kept me going, particularly over the last few months. Head of the list is my
dear friend Wendy Craig, who now expects similar support from me as she starts her
PhD thesis. As well, my friends and colleagues Jan McPherson, Judith Loveridge,
Anne-Marie O'Neill, Kathy Irwin and Nancy Bell have always helped me in diverse

ways. Other people in the Education Department and the Social Sciences Tower at



iii

Massey, too, have given me periodic assistance and support. I thank them all. Thanks
also to Toni Snowball who assisted me with typing "above and beyond the call of

duty".

My daughter Sonya is also to be thanked. She shares my opinion of this work, often
asking "when will it be finished?". It is her age group who will be the next to be
affected by governmental unemployment policies. It is my sincere hope that, by the
time she leaves school, she faces much better circumstances than those described in the

latter part of this study.



Contents

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Abbreviations

List of Figures and Tables
Introduction

The state and educational policy: sociological
considerations

. Unidimensional theories of the state and education
1.1  Society-centred theories ‘
1.2 Capital-centred theories
1.3 State-centred theories

1.4  Summary
2. The state and transition education
2.1  The capital accumulation thesis
2.2  Thelegitimation thesis
2.3 The social control thesis
3. Conclusion
Reconceptualising the state: beyond relative

autonomy theories

1. Gramsci and the state

Viil

I
17
21
25

27
30
37
47

50

58

54

iv



wn

)

Beyond relative autonomy theories of the state
The limits and capacity of the state

The relationship between school and work: an

historical overview

The context: schooling and work in New Zealand
1.1  The Tate Report

1.2 The Syllabus Revision Committee: 1928
1.3 The Atmore Report: 1930

1.4  The Thomas Report: 1943

1.5  The Currie Commission: 1962

1.6  The 1984 Core Curriculum Review

Education, training and unemployment: New Zealand
academic responses in the 1980s

ACCESS for education or work? Policy
development

The fourth Labour Government and responses to
unemployment

The Levin initiative: stage one

ACCESS: The policy conception

Levin stage two: the ACCESS Liaison Service

The Department of Labour takes control

The Horowhenua ACCESS Liaison Service

The ACCESS training programme

The implementation and breakdown of ACCESS

AW NN =

The structure of ACCESS

ACCESS and unemployment (legitimation)
ACCESS, jobs and employers needs (accumulation)
ACCESS and society (social control and ideology)

65
75

88

91
94
98
105
108
112
117

119

133

134
147
149
154
159
171
174

182

183
191
200
204



9. What role has ACCESS played for the state?

6. Conclusion
6. Theoretical evaluation and future directions
) The analytical framework: limits and capacity of the
state

The future of ACCESS: education or vocation?
B3} Conclusion

Appendix 1:Methodology

Bibliography

207
216

217

217

226

234

236

240

vi



Abbreviations

ACCESS
ALS
APTEP
COGS
DETAC
EPC

JOS

MSC
NACTSWL

OTF
PEP
STEPS
TAP
WSDP
YLC
YPTP
YOP
YTS

vii

This is notan acronym

ACCESS Liaison Service

Advisory Panel on Training and Employment Programmes
Community Organisation Grants Scheme

District Employment and Training Advisory Committee
Employment Promotion Conference (March 1985)

Job Opportunities Scheme

Manpower Services Commission (U.K.)

National Advisory Committee on Transition from School to
Working Life

Occupational Training Family (U.K.)

Project Employment Programme

School Leavers Training and Employment Preparation Scheme
Training Assistance Programme

Work Skills Development Programme

Youth Learning Centre

Young Persons Training Programme

Youth Opportunities Programme (U.K.)

Youth Training Scheme (U .K.)



List of Figures and Tables

Figures

1.1
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

9.1

5.2

S

Table

3.1

The relationship between state, capital and civil society.

Registered unemployed in the Horowhenua region, March
1984 to December 1986.

Quarterly numbers of registered unemployed, March 1983
to December 1985.

Numbers registered as unemployed between March 1986
and April 1987.

Numbers on fully and partially subsidised work schemes,
December 1985 to March 1987.

Numbers of trainees on the Training Assistance
Programme, March 1986 to April 1987, quarterly figures.

Numbers of registered unemployed, June 1987 to
December 1988.

Numbers on ACCESS training programme, May 1987 to
March 1989.

Numbers on ACCESS and numbers of registered
unemployed, May 1987 to March 1989

Unsubsidised employment outcomes for each REAC, April
1987 to April 1989.

viii

51

149

170

175

176

194

195

198





