Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

ACCESS: The limits and capacity of the state

Massey University Library
New Zealand & Pacific Collection

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Education.

Elizabeth Audrey Gordon

Massey University Palmerston North New Zealand

August 1989

MASSEY UNIVERSITY
1096001831

Abstract

This is a study of a process of educational policy-making, and the subsequent implementation of policy. It is theoretically embedded within the neo-marxist analyses of the sociology of education, but much of the study is concerned with developing a more adequate framework for the investigation of policy and processes within the state than that provided by relative autonomy theories. It begins, therefore, with an overview and critique of various approaches to education from a sociological perspective, and goes on to develop an analytical framework, based on the concepts of the limits and capacity of the state, with which policy processes can be more fully analysed. The development and implementation of the ACCESS post-school training scheme for the unemployed forms the central policy study of the latter part of this thesis.

Acknowledgements

We live in disturbing but exciting times of change, many aspects of which are documented in this study. The process of writing about these issues has underlined for me how important it is to be involved in them, rather than merely observing them. The process of thesis-writing, I think, removes us from the very real-world activities that we seek to study. Because of my consequent lack of enthusiasm for this task, there are a number of people without whom I could not have continued to work in this way. These people have supported me, and sometimes even inspired me, to get it finished.

My supervisors have been endlessly patient. Richard Harker as my chief supervisor, and Ivan Snook, my boss, have given me a lot of support in many ways. John Codd has been more than a support. I have had endless fascinating discussions about policy with him, and have learned much from his wisdom and academic scholarship.

In the inspiration field Roger Dale is definitely ahead of all others. He has challenged me constantly to lift the level of my analysis and, moreover, simply to keep going when I definitely didn't feel like doing so.

It has been my women friends, however, who have provided the warmth and support that has kept me going, particularly over the last few months. Head of the list is my dear friend Wendy Craig, who now expects similar support from me as she starts her PhD thesis. As well, my friends and colleagues Jan McPherson, Judith Loveridge, Anne-Marie O'Neill, Kathy Irwin and Nancy Bell have always helped me in diverse ways. Other people in the Education Department and the Social Sciences Tower at

Massey, too, have given me periodic assistance and support. I thank them all. Thanks also to Toni Snowball who assisted me with typing "above and beyond the call of duty".

My daughter Sonya is also to be thanked. She shares my opinion of this work, often asking "when will it be finished?". It is her age group who will be the next to be affected by governmental unemployment policies. It is my sincere hope that, by the time she leaves school, she faces much better circumstances than those described in the latter part of this study.

Contents

	Abstr	act		i
	Acknowledgements			
	Abbr	Abbreviations		
	List of Figures and Tables			
	Intro	ductio	n	1
1.		state a derati	nd educational policy: sociological ons	8
	1.	Unidi	mensional theories of the state and education	9
		1.1	Society-centred theories	11
		1.2	Capital-centred theories	17
		1.3	State-centred theories	21
		1.4	Summary	25
	2.	The s	tate and transition education	27
		2.1	The capital accumulation thesis	30
		2.2	The legitimation thesis	37
		2.3	The social control thesis	47
	3.	Conc	lusion	50
2.	Reco	ncepti	ualising the state: beyond relative	
		_	theories	53
	1.	Gram	sci and the state	54

	2.	Beyond relative autonomy theories of the state	65
	3.	The limits and capacity of the state	75
3.	The	relationship between school and work: an	
	histo	orical overview	88
	1.	The context: schooling and work in New Zealand	91
		1.1 The Tate Report	94
		1.2 The Syllabus Revision Committee: 1928	99
		1.3 The Atmore Report: 1930	105
		1.4 The Thomas Report: 1943	108
		1.5 The Currie Commission: 1962	112
		1.6 The 1984 Core Curriculum Review	117
	2.	Education, training and unemployment: New Zealand	
		academic responses in the 1980s	119
4.	ACC	CESS for education or work? Policy	
	deve	elopment	133
	1.	The fourth Labour Government and responses to	
		unemployment	134
	2.	The Levin initiative: stage one	147
	3.	ACCESS: The policy conception	149
	4.	Levin stage two: the ACCESS Liaison Service	154
	5.	The Department of Labour takes control	159
	6.	The Horowhenua ACCESS Liaison Service	171
	7.	The ACCESS training programme	174
5.	The	implementation and breakdown of ACCESS	182
	1.	The structure of ACCESS	183
	2.	ACCESS and unemployment (legitimation)	191
	3.	ACCESS, jobs and employers needs (accumulation)	200
	4.	ACCESS and society (social control and ideology)	204

/

	5.	What role has ACCESS played for the state?	207
	6.	Conclusion	216
6.	Theoretical evaluation and future directions		217
	1.	The analytical framework: limits and capacity of the	
		state	217
	2.	The future of ACCESS: education or vocation?	226
	3.	Conclusion	234
Appendix 1:Methodology		236	
Ribl	liograpl	hv	240

.

Abbreviations

ACCESS This is not an acronym

ALS ACCESS Liaison Service

APTEP Advisory Panel on Training and Employment Programmes

COGS Community Organisation Grants Scheme

DETAC District Employment and Training Advisory Committee

EPC Employment Promotion Conference (March 1985)

JOS Job Opportunities Scheme

MSC Manpower Services Commission (U.K.)

NACTSWL National Advisory Committee on Transition from School to

Working Life

OTF Occupational Training Family (U.K.)

PEP Project Employment Programme

STEPS School Leavers Training and Employment Preparation Scheme

TAP Training Assistance Programme

WSDP Work Skills Development Programme

YLC Youth Learning Centre

YPTP Young Persons Training Programme

YOP Youth Opportunities Programme (U.K.)

YTS Youth Training Scheme (U.K.)

List of Figures and Tables

Figures

1.1	The relationship between state, capital and civil society.	51
4.1	Registered unemployed in the Horowhenua region, March 1984 to December 1986.	149
4.2	Quarterly numbers of registered unemployed, March 1983 to December 1985.	170
4.3	Numbers registered as unemployed between March 1986 and April 1987.	175
4.4	Numbers on fully and partially subsidised work schemes, December 1985 to March 1987.	176
4.5	Numbers of trainees on the Training Assistance Programme, March 1986 to April 1987, quarterly figures.	177
5.1	Numbers of registered unemployed, June 1987 to December 1988.	192
5.2	Numbers on ACCESS training programme, May 1987 to March 1989.	194
5.3	Numbers on ACCESS and numbers of registered unemployed, May 1987 to March 1989	195
Table		
5.1	Unsubsidised employment outcomes for each REAC, April 1987 to April 1989.	198